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DARLINGTON COMMUNITY SURVEY : JULY/ AUGUST 2007
TOP LINE FINDINGS
Total Sample = 1016

(Percentages based on total sample, unless otherwise stated)
(2006 and 2005 Community Survey results shown in blue and red, respectively and where applicable)

Introduction  Good morning/afternoon/evening. | am from NWA Social & Market Research.  We are
doing a survey for Darlington Borough Council about life in the local area. (SHOW ID CARD & LETTER
FROM COUNCIL) Could you answer some questions please. The interview will take about 20 minutes.

QA  Can | just check, are you a senior officer or an elected member of Darlington Borough Council?
(IF UNSURE ASK - “Are you precluded from taking part in any political activity by reason of your job?”)

YES oo CLOSE. THANK RESPONDENT.
NO..coviirr e CONTINUE

QB And how long have you been a resident in the Darlington Borough Council area?
(REFER TO MAP IF NECESSARY)

2007 2006
3 months to (less than) 1 year .............. 2.6% ..o 3.3%
1 -5 YRAIS..coiiiiiieiee e 9.4% ..o 10.2%
6 - 10 YRArS.....ooivviieee TTY0 i, 6.7%
More than 10 Years........ccccocevverererennne. 80.3%0 i 79.8%

CLASSIFICATION - CHECK QUOTA REQUIREMENTS
In order to ensure that we are interviewing a representative sample of people living in this area, may
I ask you -

C1 (SHOWCARD 1) Which of these age groups do you fall into ?

2007 2006
18 - 29 YRArS....eeieiveeeeee e 18.0% ..ocvvveeee e 18.1%
30 - 39 YEAIS. ..ot 19.3% .o 19.9%
40 - 49 YRAIS. ..o 19.0% oo, 18.7%
50 - 5O YEAIS...cviiiiirieeee e 16.7% oo 16.8%
60 - 69 YEArS.....ccovevvreiree e 12.5% oo, 17.9%
70 aNd OVEL....ooveecverceeeee e 14.5% oo 8.6%

C2 (SHOWCARD 2) And which of these best describes your employment status?

2007 2006
In full time paid employment (30 + hours) .............. 34.5%....ccceee. 35.3%
In part time paid employment ............ccocooveinennnnnns 13.8%......cccee. 12.2%
Self-employed ... 2.3%.cccovnnn 2.1%
Government supported training .........c.ccocevvecereenen. 0.1%.ccccovrnnn. -
Unemployed and available for work........................ 5.3%..cccccuunnnn. 6.2%
Wholly retired from Work .........ccoceoveininviiinnennn, 26.1%.......coc...... 25.2%
Full time education at school, college, university.... 1.9%............... 2.3%
Looking after family/home ...........cccocviiiiiinicnne 10.4%............... 10.7%
Permanently sick/disabled.........c..ccccoevevviviiiiiennnnnn. 53%...cccvennne. 5.5%
Doing something else (PLEASE STATE)............... 0.3%...ccuvnnene. 0.6%
C3 Interviewer code 2007 2006

Gender Male ...ooveieieeeree i 48.8% ...oovviiii 48.5%

Female........ccooeiininnnins 51.2% oo 51.5%
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SATISFACTION WITH THE WAY THE COUNCIL IS RUNNING THE BOROUGH

Q.1 (SHOWCARD) Thinking about Darlington Borough Council, overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied
are you with the way the Council is running the Borough ?

2007 2006 2005
Very satisfied ..o R 10.5% ..oooviiiiiinnns 11.0%
Fairly satisfied...........ccccoveeieriiieininnns 52.7% e 53.1%0 oo 53.5%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied........... 16.0% ..cccccvverinnnne. 14.4% ..covcvvierann, 16.0%
Fairly dissatisfied..........c.ccoevvevieviinnnannns 11.7% .o, 12.7% .o 10.9%
Very dissatisfied..........ccooovvvivevreiennenn, 6.0% ....ccccvriirnnn 7.8% coveiiiiiiieinns 6.6%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o 2.2% oo 1.6% e 2.0%

Q.2  And over the past year or so, do you think Darlington Council has got better or worse at running the
Borough, or has it stayed about the same ?

2007 2006 2005
BeUer ... 14.1%..ccooviiiine 13.3% .o 13.8%
WOISE ..ot 18.8% i, 21.3% oo, 19.1%
Stayed about the same.........cccccevevenene 59.2%0 ..o 59.2% .ecviiie 60.2%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o, 8.0% ..o 6.2% ..o 6.9%

LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD

Q.3 (SHOWCARD) Thinking now about your local neighbourhood, how satisfied or dissatisfied are
you with your neighbourhood as a place to live?

2007 2006 2005
Very satisfied ..., 44.5% ...t 36.6%0 oo 37.1%
Fairly satisfied.......c.ccccocevvvienivinnininnnnns 38.3% e I 39.6%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied........... 4.6% e 5.3% e 7.3%
Fairly dissatisfied ..o 8.7% .o 9.3% oo 9.4%
Very dissatisfied..........cccovvvvciniincnnnn, 3T% o, 7.3% oo 5.2%
(doN’t KNOW) ..o, 0.2% ..o, 0.1% .ocviiieiie, 1.4%

Q.4 On the whole, do you think that over the past two years, your neighbourhood has got better or

worse?
2007 2006 2005
Better ..o 9.7% e 8.5% i 9.8%
WOISE ..o 23.4% ..o, 29.4% ..oooviiiinn 25.0%
Hasn't changed much ..........cccceevvenienen 57.5% ..ccccviieiiiienns 55.2% cvereieieiee 57.7%
Have lived here less than 2 years.......... 8.8% ..cciiiiiinn 6.3% .o 5.4%
DOt KNOW ... 0.6%..c.covviiiiiinnnn. 0.6% ..cooveieirinne, 2.1%
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Q.5 How safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in the Borough of Darlington after dark?
(SHOWCARD)
Q.6 And how safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in the Borough of Darlington during the day?
(SHOWCARD)
Q.5 Q.6
Dark Day
2007 2006 2005 2007 2006 2005
Very safe ..o, 17.4%.....13.2% ..... 12.0%............ 63.1%......52.4%..... 56.2%
Fairly safe........ccoovoiiniiins 31.3%.....33.4% ..... 34.5%............ 31.4%......39.9%...... 37.6%
Neither safe nor unsafe ............. 8.0%..... 8.8% ..... 8.4%............ 1.9%...... 3.6%..... 3.0%
Fairly unsafe.........ccccoovvvinenne, 18.9%.....17.6% .....16.1%............ 2.3%...... 2.8%..... 2.1%
Very unsafe .....cccovevvencieienn, 19.6%.....19.7% ..... 18.6%............ 0.8%...... 0.9%..... 0.8%
Don't KNOW......ccuveeiiiiiriciiceee, 4.8%..... 7.3% .....10.4%............ 0.6%...... 0.3%..... 0.3%
Q.7 (SHOWCARD) To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area (within walking
distance) is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?
2007 2006 2005
Definitely agree........coooovveevienennennn, 191%..ccoiiiiiiie 13.0% .o 15.3%
Tend t0 agree.....covvrevveneinerecsees 56.4%....cccviiiiinnns 49.7% oo 48.5%
Neither agree nor disagree .................... 10.1%..ccovveiciennne. 16.6% ...ccevvviiiinnnns 15.6%
Tend to diSagree.......cocvvveveeeienienienienn 5.9% oo, 9.3% .o 5.5%
Definitely disagree .........ccoeevvvnerinennn. 1.2% . 3.0% .o, 3.0%
DON't KNOW ...ovvcvveieieiese e 73% e, 8.4% v 12.1%
Q.8 Do you agree or disagree that you can influence decisions affecting your local area?
2007 2006 2005
Definitely agree .......ccoceveveiinciennns 6.4% ..coiiiiinn 4.0% .cooviiiiinn, 5.9%
Tend t0 agree.....ccvvveeveneneseeee, 25.6% ..o 25.1% oo, 27.2%
Neither agree nor disagree.................... 10.3% oo 17.0% .o 14.0%
Tend to disagree.......ccovevvvevvervvnennnn, 29.5% ..ccvviiiiiirne, 28.7% ..o, 25.8%
Definitely disagree........ccccocveevenciennns 18.3% ..cceviiiiine 19.5% .coooiiiiie 21.4%
DoN't KNOW.....oeeuiiieiiieiiceieeeee e 9.8% .o 5.7% v 5.7%
Q.9 And do you agree or disagree with the following statement......... ?
"By working together people in my neighbourhood can influence decisions that affect the
neighbourhood".
2007 2006 2005
Definitely agree.......c.coocvvvvevvieneneennnn, 19.0%...cccccvvvirannne 16.4% ..ooovvvirinnnns 15.3%
Tend to agree......covvveviecveiieece e 42.5% ..o, 45.3% .cooviiiiiiiie 39.2%
Neither agree nor disagree .................... 10.0%..c.ociiiiieine 13.1% oo 11.3%
Tend DiSagree .......cooevvveneineneeeneneens 127%.ccoviiiiiiinne, 13.2% oo 17.1%
Definitely disagree .........ccooevvverenirennn. T76%..cooiiiiiiinnnn, T7.6% oo 11.7%
DON't KNOW .....ocvvviiiiirisiieec e 8.2%0 et 4A4% .o, 5.4%
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THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN THIS AREA

Q.10 (SHOWCARD) Thinking generally, which of the things on this card would you say are most
important in making a neighbourhood a good place to live. Please mention up to five.

2007 2006 2005
(5 most popular)
ACCESS TO NATUIE ... 114%.....coviiinn, 13.3% oo -
Activities Tor teeNAGErS .......cooveereriieresee e 37.3% oo 37.9% oo 43.2%
Affordable decent housing .........cccooevvivvinniiensiene P 34.0% .o 27.4%
Clean StrEELS .....cvvvceciee e 49.3%...ccoiiiiiinns S2.7% wocvviiiiiiin, 50.7%
Community aCtiVItIeS ........ceevrieiieieieie e 13.8% ..cceiiiiiiinn 12.5% oo -
Cultural facilities such as Cinemas, Museums.............. 5.3% i, 4.8% oo, -
Education provision .........c.cccceereiiineineneieseneesenes 224% ..o 23.4% oo -
Facilities for young children ............ccccoovviveievincieinns 30.0% e 32.8% oo 30.5%
Health SEIVICES .......ccoviiiircicc e 29.7% oo, 25.0% oo -
JOD PrOSPECES ... 22.3% oo, 21.5% oo -
Low level of crime/anti-social behaviour...................... 66.8% ...ccocovirirrinnn 62.2% ..ooviiiin, 58.4%
Low level of pollution...........cccccevvvvievncenceeeee 71% .o, 5.5% .icviiiieiieeiee -
Low level of traffic congestion...........cccccevevevcninnnnens 29.1% oo 21.8% oo, -
Parks and Open SPaCES........cccuererrerererenieeieeee e 28.8%0 ..o 29.9% .eoviiie -
PUBLIC tranSPOrt.......cccviiiiiie e 23.7% o 23.3% oo -
RaCE FelatioNS.......ccvveirrciie e 3% o 3.9% i -
Road and pavement repairs..........coccceveveveevevesesiesvnne 23.0% ..cccviriieienn, 22.1% v -
Shopping facilities ... 19.1% oo 20.8% oo -
Sports & leisure facilities. ..o 14.1% oo 14.0% oo, -
Wage levels & local cost of living........cccccoevriniinnne 10.1% ..ccviiiieie, 8.4% ..covveienn, -
Other (WRITE IN) ..o 3.9% oo, 3.2% oo, -
DOt KNOW ..o 0.5% e 0.2% oo -
NONE OF tNESE ... 04%....ccovvvriinnnn. 0.1% .o, -
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Q.11 (SHOWCARD) Thinking about your neighbourhood, which of the things on this card, if any, do you
think most need improving. Please mention up to FIVE.

2007 2006 2005
(5 most popular)
ACCESS T0 NATUIE ... 3.3% o 3.9% oo, -
Activities for teeNAgersS .....cccovvereirere e 44.3% oo, A 44.7%
Affordable decent housing .......c.ccceeveveinniececceic 16.4% ..cccocveieiennnn, 20.5% ..coveiiiiiein, -
Clean StrELTS ......coveereecirec s 29.7% .ccoviriiii 31.4% oo 30.6%
Community aCtiVITIES .......cooeiviricireses 13.2% ..o, 13.9% .covoiiieieene -
Cultural facilities such as Cinemas, Museums.............. 54% oo, 55% cviiiiiiiiee, -
Education proviSion .........ccccevevenieviesinsieeiese e 6.1% ..o, 3.8% e, -
Facilities for young children ... 31.8% . i 34.5% oo -
Health SEIVICES .......coieiiiiciie e 55% ..o, T7.2% oo -
JOD PrOSPECES ..o 9.9%..ccccviiiiiin, 10.4% ....ocvvviiiene -
Low level of crime/anti-social behaviour...................... 36.9% ..cviriiin 42.9% oo 37.5%
Low level of pollution...........cccccveviiiiiicncecccece 55% e, 35% i, -
Low level of traffic congestion ...........cccoeveieiencncnncns 33.6% e 28.3%0 .o 31.6%
Parks and Open SPACES.........ccoeirereireneiseneee e 16.2%..cccoviiiinnn, 19.0% .covovvriiiiirene -
PUBIIiC tranSport........cocv e 14.9%..cccocvvveiennn 17.0% .coveoeieirirnne -
RACE FElatioNS......cccovvveiriicire e 24%..c..oiiiiiins 3.3% i -
Road and pavement repairs..........coccoeeereeienieneneseene 40.3% .o 41.4% oo 44.0%
Shopping facilities ... 8.8% ..o, 11.5% oo, -
Sports & leisure facilities..........cccvervieneniincnienen 15.6% ..ccveiiiiiin 16.5% .ocveveiieinn, -
Wage levels & local cost of living.........cccoceeevvvininnnns 7.9%..coiiiiiinninnn 8.8% ..cccveieieinn, -
Other (WRITE IN) ..ot 10.9%....coooiiiienee. 10.4% .cveiiiien, -
DON"t KNOW ..o 1.0%.ccoiiiiiiinn, L7% oo -
NONE OF thESE ... 4.8%..ciiiiiiinnn 2.3% oo -
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CHANGES IN YOUR QUALITY OF LIFE

Q.12 (SHOWCARD) Still thinking about your local neighbourhood, how do you think the following
aspects have changed over the last three years — do you think they have got better or worse, or stayed
about the same?

Better Stayed Worse Don’t know
READ OUT : the same

% % % %
1. ... ACCESS 1O NATUE ..ot 16.1 ... 68.6....ccccennne 4.2 ... 11.0
....... (2008) .oveviieeieirieieeeseeeeseeeese e LT i 69.9 A7 . 7.8
....... (2005) ....voveereeeeeeesreeesresneniesrneenseseensessisnsenssnennennn 16,3 i 66,7 oA 12,9
2 ... Activities for teenagers.........ccvverveirerieieseiise e 3.3 i 492 27.3 i, 20.2
....... (2006) ..c.vvevreeeieieiere e 3 i 4830319 1l 164
....... (2005) ...cvciiiiieeieienseeesesee e 02 i 394000l 3006 ., 2508
3..... Affordable decent houSing ........c.ccoevevevieveie e 36 ., 51.7 i 342 i 10.5
....... (2006) ...covcviireeeiieiee e 0.4 . 49,0000 358 . 8.8
....... (2005) ...cvviiiiieiieieinseneesesieiesesenesesenssnseesnenene L8 i 454 . 29.9 Ll 12,9
4. ... ClEAN SITEELS ...eo ettt 125 579, 247 49
....... (2006) ...covevevieieririeieeesereee s sennene e L2.3 i 577 257 i 4.3
....... (2005) ..ccvievieieieiececese e A8 . 5300 271l B
5.... CommunNity aCtiVItiesS........cceoeieieiiie e A7 oo 65.7 ..o 125, 17.0
....... (2008) ...cvvevrrieieiiieieiiesiseneesensrese e 0.0 i 61,3000 17,0 el 1607
....... (2005) ..ovvcvveieieesese e snesnses 100 i 5950000 135 194
6..... Cultural facilities (e.g. cinemas, MuSeumMSs).........cc.cevee. 2.2 i 804.......c....... 44............... 13.0
....... (2006) ....vecvrereieieiene e L i, 76,600 8.8 . 1004
....... (2005) ...covcviiiiieieicienseieesesee s snensnsessens L i 688 i 74 i 1601
7. .... Education provision.........cccccevevevenenesese e 210, 538 5.8 i 19.4
....... (2006) ...covcveiviieriieienseee e 2008 i D14 6.9 1 1409
....... (2005) ...cviivieieiieienieiensesieinsesenesesessesenssnenen e L1900 i 495 0 8.8 22,7
8. Facilities for young children...........ccccooevveveneninieninne, 89 .. 520, 172 21.9
....... (2006) ...covivivieieiiieienseee e 3.8 i 5210 22,2 e 1609
....... (2005) ..ccveiieieicieieeeceeieerese e L2 v 446l 185l 2607
9... HEAItN SEIVICES ....vvveieiee et 132, 709 76 i, 8.4
....... (2008) ...covoveieriiirieise e seseere e 187 i 65,7 9.0 . 6.6
....... (2005) ..cvicveieieieiese e 209 0. 596 7Tl 1.8
10. .. JOD PrOSPECLS ...ttt 34 58.4....cn 17.7 o 20.5
....... (2006) ....vecvrerreieie e srnse e 2.2 vivvivsinnnnn 94,0000 22.0 1.l 188
....... (2005) ...coviiieeciieiesseee e 0.5 i 47.8 0. 2000 .l 2607
11... Parks and OPEN SPACES.......c.cccvrvevereerieriesresreseeeeseees 21.9 ., 58.3. i 128 .. 7.1
....... (2006) ...coocveveereeicieeee e 248 . 549 149 L B
....... (2005) ...cviiiiieeceieece e 204 i 564 11D Ll 6.7
12 ... PUBLIC tranSpOort .......covoviiiiiiiieesc e 10.0..ccovenee. 614............... 143............. 14.3
....... (2006) ...covcvevvererireienneiensesisinsesssesesssssesssesnenens 1002 i 517 0. 23.8 e 14,2
....... (2005) ..ocvvceieieieie e sn e 80 L vveiiieiann D17 . 235 1 1611
13. .. RACE FelatioNS .....cccvviiiiiii e 13, 66.5..ccciuee. 3T e 28.4
....... (2006) ..c.vvevreieireieieeiese e snsneneens 20 L vvesireieenen 031 7.0 . 27.2
....... (2005) ...cocviviieiieieeseieeseseesesenesesens s 00 . 572000 3.2 .. 35.6
14 ... Road & pavement rePairs .......ccccceverrereseseseeeereeseesnens 8.8 .. 44.7. ..o 40.7 i, 5.8
....... (2006) ....vvevveieierereseseeeereeseseseseseeeeneenesenesenneen 1008 i 41500 42.9 1 408
....... (2005) ...cvvceiiieieiiceeee e 802 evieesesans T T w485 . 5.6
15 ... Shopping faCilities.........ccccvvvveverinieresc e 8.7 i 78 1., A T 5.9
....... (2006) ...covevevieieiieieesereee s snere e 139 . 69.0 0 122 0 4.9
....... (2005) ...coiciiiieieiieiee e 1302 i 684 12,2 . 6.2
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16 ... Sports & leisure facilities .........cccovvvreivieneiiieneeee, 8.2 i, 68.2..ccciienn. 9.1 i 14.6
....... (2006) ... 106..............66.3..............11.2 ............. 11.9
....... (2005) ...eveeeieieieesinenseeneese e sesenesesreesesenenes 8.0 i 636 103l 181
17 ... The level of crime & anti-social behaviour................... 53 i 4720 39.7 i 7.8
....... (2006) ...c.vevenerieieinineinieeneneeeneneeeneneeenesesesesessenesenen b T e 4001483 . 7.0
....... (2005) ..o 0.0 i 416442 i 1.5
18... The level of pollution ..........ccccooevviiiniiinnie 19 65.2. i 23.0 i 9.9
....... (2006) ... 3oL eenininienns 09 177 . 9.8
....... (2005) ... 302 eneneeenenes D890 23,2 i 147
19 ... The level of traffic congestion............ccoceveviiennicnennn 0.6. i 36.3. e 574 ... 5.7
....... (2006) ...t 203 e 82,6000, 50.0 . B
....... (2005) ... 19 i 335000581 6.5
20 ... Wage levels & local cost of living ........ccccceeveninennnnn. 0.7 i 552 i 26.0 ..o 18.1
....... (2006) ... 20D e D260 288 . 16.2
....... (2005) ..o nees 30D e AT 5. 2814 il 20.6
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Q.13 (SHOWCARD) Still thinking about your neighbourhood, how much of a problem are —

Avery big Afairly big Nota very Not a Don’t know
READ OUT : Problem problem  big problem problem at all
1. Noisy neighbours or loud parties..........ccccccerernirennae 52 i 6.2 142 ... T42. .. 0.2
(2008)....c0eeeiiieieiesieeee e e 6.5 i, 81l i, 153 s 700, 0.1
(2005)...0cuicieiecieee et 48 ... 6.5 i 17.2 oo 70.6.cciceeennnen. 0.9
2. Teenagers hanging around on the streets................... 184 .............. 19.7 o 23.1 ., 387 i 0.1
(2008)....c0eeveieeieiisieieie e 214 .............. 212, 209 .. 361 i, 0.4
(2005)..00cteeeieieiee e 154 .. 219, 26.1 ..o 358, 0.8
3. Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage
to property or VEhICIeS ........cccevvvevvirie e, 123 .. 141 20.6 ...coeeee. 528 0.3
(2006)....c.cctiiieieiisieiee e 143 ... 178 . 191 ., A7.9 o, 0.9
(2005)...0cuieiieiiieise e 8.6 i, 192, 22.8 oo, 48.9...coc. 0.5
4.  People being attacked because of their skin
colour, ethnic origin or religion ..........cccccoccevevenenene 15. . 2.8 i 44 ... 84.6.....ccuuu.... 6.7
(2008)....c0eeveierieiesieiee et 2.0 i, 3.6, 6.7 e, 78.6..ocveenn. 9.1
2001 TSRS 1.9 s 2.0 i, 10.2 v T72.2 i, 13.7
5. People using or dealing drugs..........c.ccooeevveiiencnenennn. 91 . 104 8.3 i, 65.2.cciin 7.1
02010 C) TSP 12.8 e 127 i, 11.3 s 56.9.ciieen. 6.4
(2005)...0cuicveiiiiee et e 93 i, 124 ... 123 i, 55.9 i, 10.1
6. People being drunk or rowdy in public places........... 11.0 o 135, 16.4 .............. 58. 1., 1.0
(2006)....c.ccviireieieiieiee e 151 . 166, 170 o, 504 ..o 0.9
(2005)...0ciiciecieieieseee e e 9.6 e, 154, 19.0 o 52.8 i, 3.2
7. People sleeping rough on the streets
or in other public Places.........c.ccoviriiiinciicieiee 14 . 24 i 38 901 2.4
(2008)....cueeveiieieiesie et 14 .. 34, 55 i, 86.5. .. 3.2
(2005)...1cueeeieieieie et 1.2 i, 33, 8.8 i, 80.6..cccvrennnn. 6.1
8. Rubbish and litter lying around ...........cccccoceveniinnnne 10.7 oo 209.....coes 219 ..o 462 0.3
2010 TSP 14.1 ... 201, 214 ............. 443 0.1
(2005)...0c ettt 125 . 220 i, 249 ..l 398 i, 0.8
9.  Abandoned or burnt out Cars..........ccceeevveeeeeeirie e (O T 2.0, 37 e, 925, 15
(2006)....c.ccvecveieiesieiee e 1.6 i, 2.7 oo, 8.3 i, 864 .. 1.0
(2005)...0cieieeieiee e 1.9 i, 33, 8.7 o 83.0. i, 3.1

10. Parents not taking responsibility for the behaviour
of their children..........ccoco oo, 17.7 180, 16.1 ..o 46.1 ... 2.1

11. People not treating other people with respect
and coNSIAEration .........cccooereeieriesese e 145 ... 170, 156 . 517 i, 1.2
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ACCESS TO KEY LOCAL SERVICES

Q.14 From your home, how easy is it for you to get to the following, using your usual form of transport ?

(SHOW CARD)
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.
easy easy nor difficult difficult d.know)
READ OUT : % % % % % %
1. [0 ToF: LIS oo o S 85.6......... 109.......... 03.......... 18 ., 11........... 0.3
(2006)....0cveriericieieie e 84.8........ 103.......... 1.0........ 2.3 i, 13 . 0.4
(2005) ....eiiieieieeeee e 784......... 17.4......... 1l 1.9 . 0.7 v 0.5
2. Shopping centre or supermarket ...........ccoceeeveveinnnnns 745........ 190.......... 1.0 32 i, 19... 0.4
(2006)....0cveriereiieiete et 70.7......... 225.......... 1.0....... 35 i, 2.2 i 0.2
(2005) ... uicieeeieieeee e 62.5......... 305.......... 15 2.8 i, 14.... 1.3
3. POSt OFfICE ..o 78.3......... 16.4.......... 1.0......... 26 ., 13 .. 0.4
(2006)....0cveriericieeete e 71.0......... 196.......... 16.... 51 .. 2.3 0.5
(2005) ... cueieieeiecieeee e 68.8......... 21.8.......... 2.9, 4.2 i 1.7 e, 0.6
4, Chemist/pharmacy .........ccccoevieveiinnieiineiesere e 755......... 18.2.......... 14... 32 i 13.......... 0.4
(2006)....0cvereericicieie et 66.7......... 253 1.3 46 .. 19...... 0.2
(2005) .. eiieiecieiee e 65.5......... 27.4.......... 2.3 . 2.7 i, 1.3 ., 0.8
5. Shop selling fresh fruit and vegetables..........cc.cco... 746........ 18.3.......... 20......... 31 1.0........... 1.1
220101 OO 705........ 211 ., 15, 41 i, 2.5 . 0.4
(2005) ...uiieieeeeieeee e 64.6......... 26.8.......... 3.0, 37 i, 1.1, 0.8
6. Publicly accessible green space e.g. park .........c..c....... 77.1........ 16.5......... 18....... 2.0 . 14 ... 1.3
(2006)....ccieieireiieieeie e 720......... 20.3.......... 15..... 29 ., 15 1.8
(2005) .uiieiecieee e 66.8......... 258 2.2 i, 2.3 i, 0.8 e 2.1
7. Public transport facility e.g. bus stop, train station...... 78.9......... 149........ 2.2 e 1.7 . 12 1.2
(2006)....0cieieeieiieecie e 734......... 18.2.......... 29 1.7 . 15......... 2.4
(2005) ....ueieieeieiee e 67.8......... 24.0.......... 2.2 i, 32 i, 0.8 2.0
8. LIDIary oo e 55.7 e 25.1.......... 6.6.......... 54 ... 18, 54
(2006)....0cveveeieiieiecie et 499...... 29.9......... 50 6.7 v, 29 ..., 5.6
(2005) ...ttt 505......... 31.9.......... 57 i, 57 v, 1.7 o, 4.5
9. SpPOrts/IeiSUrE CENLIE....cvcvveiieie e 49.1......... 255.......... 85....... 51 i 15.... 10.3
(2006).....cvcieeieireieeie e 445......... 28.8.......... 83, 6.2 .. 29 ... 9.3
(2005) ...ttt 44.1......... 322, 6.9......... 6.8 .. 1.3 ., 8.7
10.  Cultural/recreational facility e.g. theatre, cinema......... 50.9......... 28.1.......... 7.0......... 58 .. 1.8......... 6.5
(2006).....cicveeieieiecie e 44.3......... 32.0.......... T4.... N 29 ..., 6.4
0105 FE P 444 ... 34.7......... 73, 5.9 . 1.7 e, 6.0
11.  Bank/cashpoint.........ccccovvvieiiciiiiicie e 67.4........ 232 15.... 33 1.8.......... 2.8
(2006).....c.icveireieieceiee e 58.5......... 32.0.......... 1.7 . 5.0 .. 1.9 ... 1.0
22010 OO 55.7 oo 331, 37 . 42, 1.6 o 1.7
12.  Council/neighbourhood office ...........ccccevviviiiiiciennns 43.1......... 22.7.......... 9.7 44 ... 2.0 18.0
(2006)....ccveriereiieieie e 41.0......... 21.1.......... 76, 6.7 v, 2.8 .. 20.9
(2005) .ttt 395......... 28.1.......... T4.... 6.0 .. 14... 17.6
13.  Recycling facility ......cccccovvviviivinceece e 516....... 22.7 ... 6.5......... 6.4 ............ 2.6 . 10.2
(2006)....eeveriereiieieie e 485......... 26.5.......... 5.7 i, 50 .. 2.8 . 115
(2005) .ttt 47.9......... 27.7 o, 6.2 5.7 v, 2.6 e, 9.9
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14.  Childcare facilities ........cccooviiieiiereieiese e 324......... 7.8 e 10.2......... 2.0 . 08......... 46.9
(2000) ...t 28.3......... 10.8......... 12.2......... 11 1.7 . 46.0
(2005) ... 30.6......... 155......... 53 14 ... 09 .. 46.3
15. GP/DOCLOI’S SUIGEIY ..oveviiiriiiirienieisiesieese e 61.8......... 26.7.......... 3.0 6.0 .o 2.2 i 0.4
(2000) ...t 58.1......... 26.1.......... 39. 7.2 e, 43 . 0.4
(2005) ...t e 594........ 27.7 o 34... 57 o, 3.2 i, 0.6
16.  Local hospital.........ccccooiiiiniiiie e 543......... 338 34..... 56 i 26 . 0.3
20102 TSR RRTRT 50.7 ..o 31.2......... 46......... 8.4 .. 48 ... 0.2
(2005) ...t 48.3......... 33.7 e, 4.1..... 11.2 2.2 e, 0.5
PERCEPTIONS OF THE COUNCIL
Q.15 I am going to read out a list of statements about Darlington Borough Council, and I would like you
to tell me, from this card, how strongly you agree or disagree with each .
(SHOW CARD)
Strongly Tendto Neither Tendto Strongly (No opin.
agree agree nor disagree disagree d. know)
READ OUT : % % % % % %
1. The quality of Council services is good overall............ 76 52.8......... 190........ 128 ..o 53 . 2.6
(2006) ...t 5.7 55.0 e 176........ 13.7 o 6.2 i 1.9
(2005) ... 85 . 53.6........ 186........ 117 . 39 3.7
2. The Council is too remote and impersonal ................. 104......... 295......... 20.9........ 28.1 ........... 4.7 . 6.3
(20068) ...t 9.1... 27.0......... 19.0........ 33.7 47 o, 6.5
(2005) ...t 9.9....... 272 195........ 28.9 .. 6.4 ... 8.1
3. The Council doesn’t take any notice of what
FESIABNTS WANT ....cveviieiiiie e 15.1......... 272 22.2........ 233 i 55 6.7
2200 TR 18.8......... 25.8......... 179..... 26.2 .. 56 . 57
(2005) ...t 156......... 29.6......... 19.9....... 20.0 oo 56 e 9.3
4. The Council gives residents good value for money......3.7.......... 319....... 242 ........ 244 ... 10.7 .......... 5.0
(20068) ...t 37 35.0 e 19.8........ 24.7 .......... 12,6 .......... 4.1
(2005) ... 4.7 o, 36.4....... 219...... 204 ......... 10.0.......... 6.6
5. The Council does a good job in attracting
buSINESS t0 the area ........cocevvveveiieneie e 56..cc.... 373 23.0........ 12.0 .. 49..... 17.1
(2006) ... 6.1.......... 30.5......... 25.0........ 124 ... 76 .. 18.4
(2005) ...t T2, 317 214...... 113 ... 50 ... 23.4
6. The Council does a good job for people like me........... 46........ 36.0......... 28.1........ 16.1.......... 103 .......... 4.7
(20068) ...t 50 34.7........ 24.2........ 19.8.......... 119.... 4.3
(2005) ...t 6.0 345.... 26.0........ 16.2 .......... 10.3.......... 7.0
7. The Council does the best it can with the
money available ... 33 316......... 196........ 238 ......... 123 ... 9.4
(20008) ...t 2.8 343........ 18.9....... 239 ... 128 .......... 7.2
(2005) ... 5.7 i, 36.7 .o 17.2........ 199 ........ 112 ... 9.3
8. The Council does a good job looking after
vulnerable PeoPIe........ccviviieiice s 37 30.0....... 245......... 9.8 i 59 26.0
(20068) ...t 6.3 326......... 22.4........ 118 ... 6.8 ... 20.2
(2005) ...t 6.1.......... 331 22.0......... 8.1 . 6.3 . 24.4
9. The Council treats all types of people fairly ................. 6.2 40.3......... 198........ 145 ... 84 ... 10.9
(20068) ...t 75 445........ 18.9....... 129 . 7.0 e 9.3
(2005) ... 8.2 39.3.... 219...... 8.6 .. 6.9 ... 15.1
10.  The Council plays an important part in
improving the quality of life in the local area............... 7.3 46.3......... 224 ........ 13.0 oo 56 . 5.4
(2006) ... 83 454 ......... 18.0........ 138 . 8.6 . 5.8
2200 TR 105......... 48.2......... 19.3......... 9.7 oo, 6.4........... 5.9
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Q.16 Thinking now about the way in which the Council delivers its services and deals with its customers.
How do you feel the Council deals with ...

(SHOW CARD)
Very Quite  Neither  Quite Very (No opin.
well well nor badly badly d. know)
READ OUT : % % % % % %
1. Planning for the future needs and requirements
of people in the BOrough .........cccoceoeviincinciciicies 48........ 415........ 234........ 123 ... 41 ... 13.8
(2008) ...c.eeveieieiieie et 41.......... 406......... 219....... 16.2 e 7.0 . 10.2
(2005) ...ttt 40.......... 40.8......... 252........ 11.0 e 48......... 14.2
2. Being efficient and not wasting money ............c.cceeve.e. 18........ 19.8......... 27.0........ 24.8.......... 15.7 ......... 10.9
(2008) ...t 19... 18.5......... 22.1........ 30.6.......... 152 ......... 11.7
(2005) ... 32 22.9......... 23.1....... 258 .......... 11.7 ... 13.3
3. Being efficient and not wasting people’s time.............. 43...... 29.8......... 26.5........ 185 ........... 8.3 i 12.6
(2006)...c.ecveviieieciees e 48....... 29.0........ 276........ 18.1........... 79 12.7
(2005) ...cueeviieieiieeee e 37 i 31.0......... 275........ 16.6........... 6.3 14.9
4, Being easy to get in touch with ........c.cccocvvviivivinnnenn, 144..... 46.2......... 148...... 115..... 59. . 7.3
(2006) .0ttt 16.4......... 46.7 ......... 13.7 . 95 . 6.5 . 7.2
(2005) ...ttt 149........ 44.3......... 14.8........ 127 v 35 . 9.8
5. Showing courtesy and reSpect..........cccovveevrervevnennenn 16.0......... 47.7......... 199.... 54 ... 2.0 i 9.0
(2008)...cveeveieieiesieeee st 158......... 50.2......... 158......... 59 .. 32 e, 9.0
(2005) ..ttt 153......... 48.2......... 19.7......... 4.2, 2.1 10.5
6. Being flexible and understanding of people’s needs ....3.5.......... 346...... 26.6........ 17.3........... 83 9.6
(2008)...cveeveierieiisiee e 52 345... 25.3........ 16.7 .. 10.2.......... 8.0
(2005)...c0ictiiiieeceet e 6.8 306......... 26.8........ 163 7.0 . 125
7. Taking action about problems without being
Pressurised t0 d0 SO.......ccevvirereireresee e 28 22.7......... 245........ 252 .......... 136 ......... 11.2
(2006) ...ttt 3l 20.0......... 24.0........ 276 .......... 14.4 ... 10.8
(2005) ..cueeieieieeee e 41........ 225......... 23.7........ 23.7 e, 111 ... 14.9
8. Being up to date and innovative...........c.ccccoovnerienenn 54..... 416......... 310.......... 7.3 i, 35 . 111
(2008)...cueeviierieiiieieee e 59 44.8......... 22.8 ... 8.9 ., 59 11.7
(2005) ..ttt 6.4.......... 42,7 ......... 26.0......... 8.3 i 3.2 i, 13.4
9. Working with local residents ...........ccooeveniciencncnns 4.7....... 333.. 244....... 172 ......... 10.3......... 10.0
(2008)...cveeveieieiisiees e 5.7 i 318 23.3........ 16.8......... 11.8........ 10.7
(2005) .00ttt 55 322 24.5........ 16.1........... 78 . 13.9
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VISION OF THE COUNCIL

Q.17 (VISION SHOWCARD).The Council’s principal role is to make Darlington a place where people
want to live, work or visit and can enjoy a high quality of life. The Council has identified eight
main issues that it believes are important.

a) Which one of these issues do you feel is the most important in making Darlington a place where
people want to live, work or visit and can enjoy a high quality of life ? (ONE RESPONSE ONLY)

b) And which do you feel is the second most important ? (ONE RESPONSE ONLY)

C) Are there any which you feel are not important (MULTIPLE RESPONSE POSSIBLE)

FIRST +
MOST SECOND MOST NOT
Important Important Important
% % %
1 Improving the local economy ..........cccceeveveveicicninnn, . SR 36.7 oo e 1.0
(2006)...c.ecveieieiecieiee e 190 s e, 30.3 it e 0.4
(2005) ...t 213 it e, 319 s e, 1.1
2. Promoting inclusive communities..........ccococvvvervienennn 2.9 i s 6.3 it e 34
(2006) ...t 35 s N R 3.4
(2005) ...t 3.2 it e 6.5 et e 6.0
3. Raising educational achievement ............ccccoevvicnennns 147 i i 284 s e, 1.2
(2008) ...veeeeieeeiesie e 116 e v 235 it 2.4
(2005) ..ttt 145 s e, 27.9 it e, 1.4
4. Stimulating leisure activities.........ccccoeervinereieneiinennns 4d s e, 133 s e 1.8
(2008) ...t 5.8 s e 140 s i, 1.6
(2005)...c0eceiicieesee e 4.8 it e, 12.0 s e, 2.0
5. Promoting community safety.........ccccoeevevencicinnnnn, 281 e e A5.7 oot e 0.4
(2006)....0ecveieieeteciee et 26.3. i e 449 oo e, 0.4
(2005) ...ttt 237 it e, 40.3 it e, 0.4
6 Improving health and well being ..o 9.0 it e 233 s 0.7
(2006)...c0e et 113 it e 276 ot e, 0.4
(2005) ..ttt 109 it e 25.7 it e, 0.2
7. Enhancing the local environment..........cccccocevcvneinenene. 54 it i, 17.8 i e, 1.5
(2008) ...cveeveieiieiiieei e 9.6 it e, 225 it e, 1.4
(2005) ..t 8l it e, 22.9 it e 1.7
8. Developing an effective transport system..................... 6.0t e 16.3 i e, 2.2
(2008)....veveeeieeiiieiece e 8.2 it e, 19.0 s e, 3.0
(2005)...cuiciiiceeeeeee s 6.4 it e, 184 i e, 2.3
9. NONE OF thESE ..o 0.6 s e L7 s e 90.5
(2006)....0ccveiereeiiicee e 0.8 it e, 2.4 i e, 88.0
(2005) ..t e 0.7 it e, 1.9 s 86.2
10.  Some other issue (PLEASE STATE).....ccccocvcvvivreviennnn 13 e 2.3 et -
(2006)....ceveieiiieiieetree e 1.6 i e 3.0 i e, -
(2005) ..ueieieieii e 15 s e 2.3 i -
11 (don’t KNOW/ NOL SUIE) ... 36t 8.3 i -
(2006)....cccveieiieieieeee e 2.3 s s 5.6 it e 0.4
(2005) .ttt 46 it e, 10.2 i i 1.0
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Q.18 (SHOWCARD) And how successful or unsuccessful would you say the Council and its partners are
in dealing with these issues?

Very Fairly Neither Fairly Very (No opin.
READ OUT ISSUES : successful  successful nor  unsuccessful unsuccessful d. know)
% % % % % %
1. Improving the local eCoNOMY .........ccccooviiviiciieicen, 51 46.7 ......... 206........ 109 ........... 3.0 . 13.8
(2006) ...t s 3.3 45.1......... 225........ 152 e 34 104
(2005) ...ttt s 37 i 440......... 26.7........ 11.0 e 3.0 . 11.6
2. Promoting inclusive communities..........ccoceoverercriennnn. 29 30.0......... 32.1......... 8.0 .o 2.3 24.8
(2006) ...ttt s 1.7 304........ 32.9..... 114 ... 45 ... 19.1
(2005) ...ttt s 2.3 27.7......... 324..... 105 ... 2.4 24.7
3. Raising educational achievement...........cccccccoeenerinennnn. T4....... 46.3......... 17.1....... 9.6 v 3.0 . 16.6
(2006) ...t s 9.3 46.0......... 15.7........ 10.7 oo 2.7 v 155
(2005) ...ttt s 5.7 i 44.1......... 19.2....... 11.0 e 34 16.6
4, Stimulating leisure activities.........c.ccooervvninvineiienns 6.0.......... 376........ 214...... 18.0 ... 34 ... 13.6
(2006) ...t 52 42.2......... 17.7........ 191 ... 6.5 .. 9.3
(2005) ...ttt s 41.......... 39.1........ 21.3........ 16.7 oo 4.0 .......... 14.8
5. Promoting community safety ...........ccccoevveviviiviiciennn 41......... 45.1......... 190........ 185 ........... 44 ... 8.9
(2010 PSSR 55 426......... 22.2........ 17.0 o 54 ... 7.6
(2005) ...ttt 44...... 46.3......... 20.1........ 154 ... 4.1 ., 9.7
6. Improving health and well being ........c..ccooveevieiinns 52 49.2......... 23.2......... 9.8 .. 25 . 10.0
2010 TSR 71l 50.2......... 21.8........ 108 ........... 2.6 e 7.5
(2005) ...ttt e 6.3 546......... 194.... 84 .. 2.1 9.2
7. Enhancing the local environment..........cc.ccccveeveiverennenn 720 52.6......... 19.2....... 108 ........... 32 i 7.0
(2010 PSSR 82 504......... 16.7........ 13.9 . 49 ... 5.8
(2005) ...t 6.8..ccene 52.8......... 20.0......... 95 2.7 v, 8.2
8 Developing an effective transport system...........c......... 41......... 37.7......... 22.8........ 156 .......... 100 .......... 9.7
(2010 TSR i 295......... 20.0........ 249 ... 13.2.......... 8.1
(2005) ...t 51 342...... 204........ 21.0.......... 105 .......... 8.8

Q19 The Council works together with representatives from other organisations from the public, private, voluntary
and community sectors, to form a Local Strategic Partnership for the borough -
this is called ‘Darlington Partnership’. Have you heard of the Darlington Partnership before today?

(2007) YES ...cevvrrrenn, 40.8% NO..covvricieeias 56.5% Not sure.............. 2.7%
(2006) Y€S ...covvvvnnnnn 44.4% N\ o JS 53.4% Not sure.............. 2.3%

Q20 The Council works with Partners, on issues relating to ‘older persons’, through the ‘Growing Older Living in
Darlington’ Group — also known as GOLD.
(SHOWCARD) Have you heard of the ‘Growing Older Living in Darlington’ group or ‘GOLD’ before today

?
(2007) YeS .ccoovervreennnn. 22.9% NO..ovviirriene 76.0% Not sure.............. 1.1%
(2006) Y€S ....ccevveneene 22.3% NO..ooients 76.3% Not sure.............. 1.5%
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Q.21

10

11

12

COUNCIL SERVICES
(SHOWCARD ) Thinking now about Council Services. | am going to read out a number of
different types of service that are provided in this area. Using this card, I would like you to tell me
how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the way in which each of these services is provided in your
local area? (READ OUT. ROTATE ORDER. TICK START)
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)
% % % % % %
Nursery & Primary Schools.........cccccovvvivivcicvicnc, 14.0......... 206......... 13.2......... 31 1.8......... 47.3
220101 J OO 211......... 23.0......... 11.8......... 15 . 1.2 . 415
(2005) ..t 143......... 246......... 9.3 .. 1.8 .. 18........ 48.2
Secondary SChoolS.......c.cccveveiiiesicecee e 8.3 185......... 149.... 59 .. 39. 48.5
2201015 OO 12.3....... 20.2......... 135......... 4.7 . 31, 46.1
(2005) ...t 96.......... 218......... 11.2....... 38 43 ... 49.3
SChOOI MEAIS.......cvcveiiiiieie e 59. 128......... 156......... 46 ... 39 . 57.1
220101c) OO 6.1...... 12.7......... 15.9......... 48 ......... 43.. 56.2
(20101 TS 5.7 o, 138......... 125......... 43 .., 48.... 58.9
AdUIt EJUCALION ..o 10.0......... 30.1......... 156......... 3.2 14... 39.6
(2008) ...ttt 10.8......... 27.7 . 12.9..... 15 1.3 . 459
(2005) ..t 10.3......... 26.2......... 10.7......... 21 0.7 oo 50.0
Children’s Play Areas .........ccocveveeveieiesesesesiesieesieinens 38 23.8........ 134....... 173 ... 9.2 325
(2008) ...t 40...... 236......... 13.2........ 176 .......... 133 . 28.4
(20101 TS 5.9, 249........ 114.....141 ... 9.9 ... 33.8
Leisure and ArtS VENUES.........cccoeeirnierenineensieeneeas 14.4....... 36.2......... 171........ 7.0 e 1.6 23.7
(2008) ...veveveniiiisisieieie et 143......... 359........ 14.9...... 7.3 i, 3.6 e 23.9
2010 TP 14.7......... 44.8....... 124........ 2.9 . 1.7 e, 235
Community SPorts and ArtS.........cccoevenerenenieneeieieens 84....... 29.8........ 195....... 7.2 i, 2.7 v 325
(2008) ...t 77, 30.8......... 16.9......... 9.3 i 41 ... 31.2
20101 T 10.8......... 36.0........ 15.7 ... 49 ., 1.9 . 30.7
Youth Clubs & other Facilities for Young People........ 0.8........... 7.8 e 139........ 18.1 .......... 16.7 ......... 42.7
(2008)...cveveeereeiiieee e 14.... 7.9 14.7........ 189 ......... 19.7 ......... 37.4
(20101 TS 2.0, 11.0......... 149....14.6 ......... 152 ... 42.3
The Dolphin Centre........ocooeiiieieiiieeeee e 284......... 41.1.......... 9.7 i 2.4 15. . 16.8
(2008)....ceiveieieeie et 184......... 436......... 12.0......... 54 ... 3.7 . 16.9
20101 T 20.0........ 428...... 11.3......... 45 ., 3.7 . 17.7
CiVIC ThEatre ..o 37.1......... 34.1....... 9.1......... 10 . 05 18.3
(2008)....ceiveieieeieiee e 34.1...... 40.2.......... 91........ 11 . 06...... 14.9
2010L) VOO 364....... 38.1.......... 8.2 . 0.9 ... 0.2, 16.2
AS CENIIE ...t 26.0......... 274....... 128......... 0.8..cce.. 0.7 e 324
(2006) ...ttt e 229......... 33.2......... 126......... 0.8 ..o 05..e. 30.1
(2005) .ttt 27.3......... 34.3.......... 94.... 0.7 e 0.7 e 27.6
LIDrArieS .o 30.8......... 36.5.......... 95. . 21 0.8.......... 20.3
(200G RS PR 334........ 38.6.......... 8.3 .. 15 12......... 171
(2005) ..ttt 334........ 37.7 .. 8.0.......... 15 0.1......... 19.3
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.
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satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)
13 Railway Centre and MUSEUM............ccccvvveeveveeiicnieinens 149......... 28.9......... 14.2......... 1.2 14... 39.5
(2008) ...t 19.2......... 344..... 158........ 2.6 i 0.8...c.... 27.2
(2005) .0ttt 209......... 353 13.2......... 1.6 .. 09...... 28.1
14 Festivals and EVENLS.........ccccoceiiiiiiiiiiiccce e 19.1......... 37.8........ 15.7....... 32 13 22.8
(2008) ...t 16.7......... 39.1......... 177 ... 39 . 2.4 .......... 20.3
(2005) ....uectiieeeiesieeee e 23.7......... 40.1......... 12.1......... 2.1 i, 0.8.......... 21.2
15  CouncCil HOUSING ...ocvvveiiiiiiieisie e 49... 12.6......... 153........ 6.1 .. 55. 55.6
(2008)...cveeveeeieieieee e 44 ... 16.2......... 184......... 5.7 v, 54 ... 50.0
(2005) ... 6.7 e 18.3......... 16.7......... 4.0 ..., 38 .. 50.5
16 Housing & Council Tax Benefits.........ccccoovvviicienenn. 48....... 190......... 18.7........ 49 ... 7.3 e 45.3
(2008)...cvveveeeieiiiieiee e 4.7 .. 16.9......... 18.2......... [ 8.0 .. 45.1
(2005) ...t 6.8.......... 20.7......... 159....... 6.1 .. 72 . 43.3
17 Council Tax Administration & Collection.................... 8.2 50.1......... 21.2......... 49 .. 4.3 ... 11.3
(2008)...cveeveeeieiieieiees e 9.1......... 42.0......... 17.8......... 6.0 .. 6.7 v 18.4
(2005)....c.eceiiiieicee e 9.3......... 414....... 19.1......... 6.1, 6.9......... 17.2
18 Parks & OpPen SPACES........ccvrveiiereiienieesie e 22.2......... 50.1.......... 6.6...... 105......... 6.5 i 4.0
(2008) ...cveeveeeieiisie et 206......... 52.1.......... 72 114 ... 6.3 . 2.5
(2005) .ttt 244........ 488.......... 7T e, 9.2 i, 41 5.8
19 Cleanliness of the Town Centre..........ccocvevverveneneenn. 26.7......... 539........ 75 6.0 ... 37 2.2
20 Upkeep & Appearance - of Town Centre..................... 29.1......... 525......... 7.3 6.5 32 i 1.4
[Z2010C) FE OO 154......... 434........ 11.2........ 12.7 . 16.0.......... 1.4
(2005) ...ttt 286......... 46.2......... 10.0......... 78 e, 50 ... 2.4
21 Upkeep & appearance - Residential Areas .................. 114...... 48.4......... 146..... 185 ........... 55 . 1.6
(2008)...veveeeeeiesieeee e 11.1......... 504......... 11.3....... 179 . 7T i 1.7
(2005) ....ooveeeeeeeeeieeiesiee e 13.2......... 50.6......... 149....... T 75 . 2.7
22 Pavement Maintenance ..........ccocevveerereneneiesenee e 58..... 335....... 13.0........ 27.8 .......... 186.......... 14
(2008) ...t 46....... 346....... 114...... 259 .. 225 1.0
(2005)...cuecteiiieieee et 6.9......... 275......... 134....... 26.0 .......... 240 .......... 2.2
23 Road Maintenance and Repairs.........cccocevevveereesennans 56 325 10.0........ 26.9 .......... 232 . 1.8
(2008) ... 46....... 324......... 11.1...... 23.7 . 274 ......... 0.9
(2005) ...t 6.6.......... 272 11.8........ 25.3 e, 27.0.......... 2.1
24 Refuse ColleCtion............ccocoviiiiiiiiiice e 28.7......... 53.7 . 57 i 59 53 0.6
(2008) ...veeveeeeiesie e 37.0......... 50.0.......... 2.6 5.2 i, 50 . 0.3
(2005) ...ttt 37.3......... 47.8.......... 6.0....c..... 4.2 e, 4.2 .. 0.5
25 Recycling FacCilities.........cccooeveiiiiiiiiiicc e 22.3......... 447 .......... 95..... 131 ... 79 s 25
(2006)...c.eeveeeeieiesieeee e 31.0......... 47.3.......... 6.8.......... 6.7 v, 6.8 .. 1.5
(2005) ..ttt 32.0......... 422.......... 76, 7.3 i, 54 ... 55
26 Street Lighting ..o 264......... 59.9...... 6.8......... 44 ... 18....... 0.7
(2008) ...cuecveieeieiecieiee e 324......... 55.9.......... 52 . 4.1 .., 18.... 0.6
(2005) ..ttt 36.6......... 513 6.0....c..... 2.8 i, 25 0.8
27 Street Cleaning........cooevvvreineneinee s 13.7......... 49.0......... 126........ 16.7 .o 6.7 oo 13
(2006)...c.ecveieeieteeieiee e 18.4......... 46.0.......... 84...... 169......... 93 .. 1.0
(2005) ...ttt 18.9......... 46.4......... 10.0........ 152 i 8.2 i 1.3
Very Fairly  Neither Fairly Very  (No opin.
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satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied d. know)

28 Car parking - in Town CENtre ......cccoceveveveseeieevieneinens 94... 295......... 10.7........ 16.7 .......... 17.7 ... 15.9
2200 ) TSR 81l 28.7 .o 106........ 17.7 ... 20.8......... 14.1
(2005) ...t 6.1......... 296......... 11.3....... 151 .......... 24.7 ......... 13.2

29 Car parking - in Residential Areas........c..ccccoveverennnns 9.9..... 394...... 139...... 138 ..o 9.7 v 13.3
2200 ) TSRS 9.9...... 37.8......... 11.1...... 153 .......... 13.2......... 12.8
(2005) .....0cuiiiieiiieietee et 135......... 374..... 136........ 11.9... 10.7 ... 12.9

30 Planning & Control of Development............cccccceveneaee. 38 16.0......... 22.4......... 6.4 ............ 6.0.......... 45.3
(2006) ...t 46...... 24.2......... 18.8......... 7.3 i, 72 . 37.9
(2005) .00ttt 35 232, 195....... 75 . 72 . 39.1

31 Security measures (incl CCTV) - in Town Centre....... 20.0......... 51.8......... 10.7......... 2.7 v, 14.. 135
200 ) S S 23.0......... 50.3.......... 8.6 48 . 2.1 11.2
(2005) ..o 306......... 456........ Th....... 32 s 1.5, 11.7

32 Security measures (incl CCTV) - in Other Area........... 6.9......... 309........ 18.2........ 10.1.......... 55 .. 28.3
(2006) ...ttt 9.0.......... 314..... 17.1....... 138 .o 76 . 21.1
(2005) .....0ctiiireriieietieee s 13.1......... 359..... 15.4........ 7.8 . 6.0.......... 21.8

33 Social Care for Older and Vulnerable People............... 4.7 193......... 20.3......... 8.8 e, 59 41.0
(2006) .00t 6.7 e 25.6......... 152......... 76 e, 74 ... 37.6
(2005) ...ttt 7.8 i 29.5......... 159........ [ 6.1......... 33.3

Q.22 Are there any other services, not mentioned here, that you are particularly satisfied or dissatisfied

with ?

2007 : Satisfied : Yes—0.4% oo, Dissatisfied :  Yes - 9.6%.
2006 : Satisfied : Yes—0.5% v, Dissatisfied :  Yes - 8.7%.
2005 : Satisfied : Yes—0.7% oo, Dissatisfied :  Yes - 8.1%.
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Q.23 (SHOWCARD) And which two services do you think should be given the greatest priority for improvement?
a) What would be your FIRST priority for improvement. b) And what would be your SECOND priority?

Q.24  Are there any services listed which you feel that the Council spends too much money on & could be reduced?

Q.25 (SHOWCARD) Which, if any, of the services on this card do you or members of your family, use or feel you
benefit from? Just read out numbers that apply. (SHOWCARD) (PROBE FULLY)

Q23a Q23b Q.24 Q.25
FIRST +
FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority  Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %
1 Nursery & Primary SChoolS ... 26 43 0.1 i 25.9
(2006)...c.eeveeeieiieieeee e 2.3, 36 s e 0.3 et e, 229
(2005) ...t 45..... 5.9 s i 0.3 et e, 21.2
2 Secondary SChOOIS.........cocoviiienciie e 51 T8 0.2 e v, 17.6
(2006) ...t 49........ 8.3 s e 0.1 i e, 15.7
(2005) ...cueeeiieieieee et 50, 75 e e, 0.3 et e, 16.0
3 SChOOI MEAIS.......ce v 10......... 2.0 i e, (0 R 17.6
(2006)...c.ecveeeeieiieieieee e 16 2.9 s 0.2 it e, 13.8
(2005) ...cvevieeieiiee e 2.7 o, 4.9 i e, e ——— 13.8
4 Adult EJUCALION ....ocviiiiciiiiceeeee e 05 . 12 e, 0.2 ot e 14.8
(2006) ...t 0.3, 0.6 i 0.2 et e, 10.3
(2005)...cueeeiieieiiee s 0.7 e, 1.2 i e, 0.4 it e, 10.5
5 Children’s Play Areas .........cccveviveveieenerenesiesesesennns 39. 8.5 e v e ———— 27.4
(2006)...c0ecveeirieiiieee e 6.5, (U 0.3 it e 22.8
(2005) ...t 42.......... 9.5 s e, e ——— 20.9
6 Leisure and ArtS VENUES..........ccoovvirereineneinieneeseens 06........ 15 e, 2.3 it 33.6
(2006)....c0ccveicrreiieeiee e 08........... 2.0 s i L7 i e, 27.1
(2005) viiiiiceiee s 05, 1.2 i e, 2.9 it 28.5
7 Community Sports and ArtS.........cccevveveeeiereniesesenens 04...... 2.0 i e 0.6 it e 18.6
(2006)....c0ccueiirieieiciee e 0.8.......... 2.2 it e 0.5 it e, 14.3
(2005) ..t 04....... 1.0 e, 0.8 it e 14.4
8 Youth Clubs & other Facilities for Young People....... 10.2......... 196t v e ——————— 5.9
(2006)....0ccueieiecieiee et 106......... 203 it e 0.1 it v, 5.6
(2005) ...ttt 10.8......... 195 s e, 0.3 et e 4.2
9 The Dolphin Centre.........cccceveiiie i 0.3..ce.. 0.8 e e, 16 s e 59.5
(2008)....ceveeeieeiiieieee e 04....... Ll e, O 50.8
(2005) ...t 1.2, 2.9 s e 0.7 ot e, 51.1
10 CIVIC TREALIE....cvi it SRR 0.2 s i 0.6 it e 57.9
(2008) ...t PR 0.2 s e 0.9 it e 53.8
(2005) v 0.1...... 0.3 i e 1.0 s e, 455
11 AIES CENIIE ... 01...... 0.1 e e 18 it e, 34.8
(2008)....ceveeeieeieieieee e 0.1...... 0.2 it e 13 i e 30.3
(2005) ...eieeierece et ETTRTR e e ———— 3.3 it 29.3
12 LIBDIariEs ...ooviecice s 05.......... 0.9 i e O 52.4
(2006) ...t 03...c... 0.7 ot e 0.3 et e, 46.1
(2005) oo 04...... 0.5 s i 0.2 it e, 45.1
13 Railway Centre & MUSBUM.......covivreririneieenecseae 02........ 0.6 i e, 0.6 s e 23.9
(2008)...cuecveiereeiecieeee e TR 0.6 i e (I R 22.3
(2005) ...cuieiiieieiiee e 0.1.......... 0.1 s i 1.0 s e 18.0
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FIRST +
FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority ~ Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %

14 Festivals & EVENTS .......ccoeiiiriiireeee e 05 16 e, 2.0 s 375
(2006) ...ttt 0.8 1.9 i 1.8 s e 34.1
(2005) ... 0.6, 1.0 i e 2.6 it e, 325

15 Council HOUSING .....ccveieiiiierieisieece e 40.......... 5.6 i (0 R 11.2
(2006) ...t 3.0 e 5.2 s e 0.9 et i 12.3
(2005) ...t 24.......... 35 4.2 i e 13.4

16 Housing & Council Tax Benefits.........c.ccccvvvvviienennn 13, 32 i 2.4 oot e 20.1
(2006) ...t 1.8 O I 15.0
(2005) ... 2.1, 48t e, A8 i s 17.6

17 Council Tax Administration & Collection.................... 08 1.6 e 1.8 s e 57.3
(2006) ...ttt 12 I T 1.9 s 414
(2005) ...ttt 0.8, 1.8 et e 2.8 it e 37.5

18 Parks & OpeNn SPaCES.......ccerververvreseeeaeeieseenie e seenes 2.8 . N S 0.3 s e 76.8
(2006) ...ttt 2.2 e, 5.3 s e 1.8 s e 66.7
(2005) ...ttt 14..... 3 0.5 et e 52.2

19 Cleanliness of the Town Centre..........c.ccceovvverreniennas 15 2.8 e e 0.6 it e 65.9

20 Upkeep of Appearance - Town Centre .........c.ccceeueneen. 19, 3.9 i 133 s 66.8
(2006) ...ttt 56 9.1 i e, 16.4 et i 51.6
(2005) ... 24........... 5.0 i i 5.8

21 Upkeep of Appearance - Other Areas..........c.ccoceevruenen. 2.7 o 6.9 i 0.6 .t e 62.8
(2000) ...t 3.0 T8 s e, 1.0 it e 48.3
(2005) ... 2.3 5.4 s i, 0.9

22 Pavement Maintenance ..........ccoeevverernenenseneneenens 58 120 it s 0.6 i e 65.1
(2000) ...t 53 12.0 i e 1.0 it e 53.5
(2005) ...t 7.2 155 s e 0.4

23 Road Maintenance and Repairs...........ccoceevenernenenenn 8.3 196 e 2.1 e e, 64.6
(2006) ...ttt 9.8 . 18.7 it i 4.2 e 53.5
(2005) ...t 10.2......... 217 it e, 34

24 Refuse ColleCtion...........ccoeviirenineee e 33 L RS 04 . 88.9
(2006) ...ttt 14... 3.6 i e 0.1 it e 79.2
(2005) ...t 1.6 2.8 i 0.1

25 Recycling Facilities.........cccoevivineieseeeee 4.7 . 8.6 i e 0.2 it e 78.4
(2006) ...ttt 2.3, A5 s e, 0.4 it e 67.1
[2010L) T 1.9, B o i, 0.4

26 Street Lighting ....coccoovverviiieiseecee e 09........ 2.1 i e, 0.3 et e 78.3
(2006) ... 05 e 0.9 s e 0.2 it e 63.5
(2005) ...t 0.6 24 s e, -

27 Street Cleaning........ccocoveve i 2.7 i, 6.4 i e 0.1 i e 75.8
(2006) ... 34 T i e 62.0
(2005) ...t 3.0, 5.0 s e 0.3

28 Car Parking - in TOwn Centre.........ccoceeeveneienenennnen 55 104t s 1.3 i 64.2
(2006) ...t 59. 100 s i, 2.0 i 52.5
22002 TSSO 8.2 13.8 s e 2.5 et 47.2
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FIRST +
FIRST SECOND SPEND USED
Priority  Priority TOO MUCH BENEFIT
% % % %
29 Car Parking - in Other Areas .........cccocovoeneniiienieciennens 24........... 4.2 it e, e 58.5
(2006) ...t 2.2 i 43t e, 0.1 i e 45.7
(20105 TS 0.9, K35 TR (02 39.9
30 Planning & Control of Development .............ccccccvvuennen. 12.......... 26 2.5 o 14.8
(shown as Planning Department on Usage Showcard)
(2006) ... 1.2, 2.2 i s 3B it 8.9
(2005) ...ttt 14..... 3.2 i s 2.6 it s 5.0
31  Security Measures (incl. CCTV) - in Town Centre ...... 05 . 15 e 1.2 it i, 50.3
(2006) ...ttt 05 e A (O T 36.9
(2005) ... 04...... 19 i 0.7
32 Security Measures (incl. CCTV) - in Other Areas........ 51 T.0 s i 0.5 e 38.9
(2006) ...ttt 54...... 8.9 s 0.4 it i 25.5
(2005) ... 38, 6.6 it e 0.6
33 Social Care for Older & Vulnerable People.................. 47 s 8.8 s 0.1 e e, 9.4
(2006) ...ttt 52 94 s 0.2 et e 6.9
(2005) ...t 45 8.9 s 0.3 et e 4.7
34 Some Other Service (PLEASE STATE)......ccccccvvnenne 6.0...ce... 8.0 s O 1.6
(2006) ...ttt 40 6.0 i e A4 i i, 1.0
(2005) ... 2.6, 3 e, 4.2 i e, 0.7
35 (DON’E KNOW) ...t 38 114 s i 325 i 0.3
(2006) ...ttt 46........ 13.0 s e, 304 s e 0.8
(2005) ...t 77 (7.7) s e, 35.6 i e, 2.5
36 (None mentioned) ........ccoovvereninenecsees e 43....... 137 it e 35.7 it e 0.6
(2006) ...ttt 2.4 ... 8.9 s 34.8 s 11
(2005) ...t 34 (3:4) s e, 334 i e, 3.8

Q.26 You mentioned (SERVICE MENTIONED AT Q 23a) as being your first priority for improvement.
How would you like this service to be improved ? (DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FULLY)

COUNCIL TAX

Q.27 Thinking now about Council Tax, do you think Darlington’s Council Tax is high or low, compared
with other council’s in the area, or do you think it is about the same?

HIgN .o 21.5% ADoUt the SAME ......cccoveiiiie 32.4%
LOW oo 10.5% (Don’t KNOw / NOt SUFE)....cceververierierieeienne, 35.6%

Q.28 If you had to choose, would you prefer to pay .... (READ OUT a. & b. ONLY) (SHOWCARD a & b)

a) ... slightly more Council Tax, to provide more or better services (0r) ........cccceevvrvvineninn 29.7%
b) ... slightly less Council Tax, if that resulted in fewer or reduced services..................... 20.1%
(Other comment/response — WRITE IN) ..ot v 25.3%
(DON’T KNOW / NOL SUIE) ...t ettt es eeteste e te sttt sbe et b et sbeneebesbe e 24.9%
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TOWN CENTRE

Q.29 Thinking now about Darlington Town Centre, roughly how often do you visit the town centre these
days? (SHOWCARD)
Every day.....cccoeevninniinenn 11.5% 20r3timesamonth........c.ccceeeneinnen, 10.8%
4+ timesaweekK......ooeee. 7.2% Once a MoNth.......cccoovvereeneicnieneeen, 8.0%
2 or 3times a week................ 29.9% Less than once amonth ..........c.cccv.ee. 5.7%
Onceaweek ......ccoovrvivennnne. 25.2% Notatall.......ccooeiiiii s 1.7%
Q.30 How do you usually travel to the town centre? (SHOWCARD)
(ONE RESPONSE - CODE MAIN METHOD OF TRAVEL ONLY)
WalK .o 21.6% BUS ..o 21.8%
CyCle. i 1.2% TAXE et 1.0%
Car (driver) ......cccoeeveincnenens 47.0% Other (WRITE IN)....ccoeniiiinieniee 1.1%
Car (passenger).....ccoceoveereeneas 4.7% (Never Visit) .....c.coevreneinenenenee 1.7%
Q.31 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement about Darlington Town Centre
‘The town centre pedestrian heart is a safe and pleasant environment’. (SHOWCARD)
Strongly agree ......ccooevvevveveiennns 22.0% DiSAQIe. ....ecvvvieevreeeriere et 12.5%
At 43.9% Strongly disagree .........ccocevveneneeinne. 7.7%
Neither agree nor disagree .......... 10.9% (Don’t know / no opinion / never visit) 3.0%
a) If ‘strongly agree/agree’ or ‘strongly disagree/disagree’ : ‘Why do you say that ? (WRITE IN)
Q.32 In 2004 the Council took the decision to run a six month trial, starting from the completion of the
pedestrian heart construction works, allowing people to cycle through the town centre pedestrian
heart ? Please say to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statement ?
‘People should be allowed to cycle through the town centre pedestrian heart?’
Strongly agree ......ccooeevvevveveiennns 9.1% DiSAQIe. ...vecvvvveeveeiesese et 28.1%
At 22.1% Strongly disagree .........ccocevvveneneenne. 31.4%
Neither agree nor disagree .......... 5.8% (Don’t know / no opinion) ................... 3.5%
a) If ‘strongly agree/agree’ or ‘strongly disagree/disagree’ : ‘“Why do you say that ? (WRITE IN)
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HELPING OTHERS

Q.33 In the last twelve months have you ...
a) ...given any unpaid help to someone who is not a relative (this might be a friend, neighbour, or
someone else)? (SHOWCARD A)

Yes 48.2% ..ocviriiirin No 51.8%

b) ...received any unpaid for help from someone who is not a relative (this might be a friend,
neighbour, or someone else)? (SHOWCARD B)

Yes N No 75.6%
a) b)
GIVEN HELP RECEIVED HELP
READ OUT ALL MEANS OF HELP TO OTHERS FROM OTHERS
% %
1) Keeping in touch with someone who had difficulty getting out and about......... 138 e e 2.6
200G OSSP PTPTPRRPRN 12.9 it e 2.5
2010 OO 113 s e 1.9
2) Doing shopping, collecting pension, or paying bills for someone....................... 140 e 3.6
02200 PP SRRRSRSSRN 10,20t e 3.9
0200 ) PSS RRRSPRN 11.20 it e 4.6
3) Cooking, cleaning, laundry, gardening or other routine household jobs ............. 9.6t e, 4.3
200G USSP 4 2.6
200 SR PRP I ST 3.7
4) Decorating, or doing any kind of home or car repairs for someone..................... Thooiiiiiit s 3.3
02200 SO STRP 4.9t e 2.0
0200 RSP PPPTRP ST J 3.1
5) Babysitting or caring for children ... ......ccccceviies e e 1500 e, 7.2
02200 ) PP 9.8 s e 5.1
0200 RSSO 12.00 it e 5.2
6) Sitting with or providing personal care (e.g. washing or dressing) for ................ 2.3 s e, 0.9
someone who is sick or frail
200 ) SR PRPRP 2.1 it e, 0.6
220101 OO Lo v, 0.5
7) Looking after a property or pet for someone Who iS away..... ...cccceeevevieevvernenn 193 s e 115
02200 ) SRR 191t 13.2
0200 ) PSRN 22,21t e, 15.0
8)  GiViNg adViCe t0 SOMEONE .......ecvviies eeteeieieeieits eerve e ee e s e sre e e e sre e e sreenes 18.8..eiiiiiies e, 6.6
200G TSR PR PPN 151 it s 4.1
220101 OO 151 e 4.8
9) Writing letters or filling in forms for SOMEONe ... .....cccooeviiet i 9.9, i 14
02200 ST [ 1.0
200 ) TR 1 S 1.2
10) Representing someone (for example talking to a council official)....................... A1t e 0.6
200G USSP 2.5 s e, 0.5
200 USSP 35 0.3
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11) Transporting or escorting someone (for example to a hospital, or an

0uting, Or @ SCROOI FUN)...cuiiiiiiiiis et v e e e e es 176 e, 4.9
02200 PSP PRN 1430 it e 4.5
0200 SRR PR 145 it e 3.9
12) Any other help or support given/ received (please write details below).............. 6.8t e 14
02200 SRS 520t e, 1.0
200 OSSP 5.2 i 1.7

Q.34 Have you, during the last twelve months, given unpaid help of 2 hours or more per week, through

groups, clubs or organisations, to benefit other people or the environment ?

SPORTS/ARTS

Q.35 Thinking now about Local Sporting and Arts Activities and Events, such as local football or cricket
matches, local plays or concerts, or any other local sporting or arts activities.
(SHOWCARD) In the last six months about how many times, if at all, have you —
a)... participated in local sporting or arts activities?
b)... attended a local sporting or arts event?

a) b)

Participated Attended

2007 2006 2005 2007 2006 2005

T - L T - T %
Not at all 80.6........ 83.0........ 84.3............ 61.7........ 62.3....... 67.6
1to 5 times 53....... 7.9.... 5.6 .. 23.6........ 24.2 ....... 18.9
6 — 10 times 15..... 0.8........ 1.2, 51........ 51..... 3.9
11 - 25 times 34... 2.1........ 15 41....... 35...... 3.0
More than 25 times/

at least once a week 9.0........ 6.1........ 43........... 5.2........ 44.... 3.6

Not sure 0.2..... 0.2........ 3l 0.2....... 04..... 3.0

22



DBC Community Survey 2007 — Top Line Findings

LOCAL MOTION

Q.36 Turning now to something different, do you recognise this logo? (SHOWCARD - LOGO)

a) If ‘yes’ - Where have you seen the logo ? (700 respondents)
(DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FULLY - Anywhere else ?) (CODE ALL)

Col Response
Cases %

Q36a: Bags 191 27.3%
Where | Home visitor 112 16.0%
Sg::e Town Crier 98 14.0%
seen the Leaflets 84 12.0%
logo? On the buses 80 11.4%
Bus map 75 10.7%

Don't know/can/t remember 71 10.1%

Posters 65 9.3%

Other 48 6.9%

Northern Echo 30 4.3%

Herald and Post 24 3.4%
Advertiser 22 3.1%

Local school/ place of work 21 3.0%

Teeshirts/ sweatshirts 19 2.71%

At bus stops/shelter 16 2.3%

Town Centre/ shops/ market 16 2.3%

Posted through door 11 1.6%

Cycle Map 8 1.1%

Billboards 4 6%

Total 700 142.1%
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Q.37 Have you seen or heard any advertising for ‘Local Motion’
YES i 45.8% Maybe / not sure.......... 5.9% NO..coeieiieieieie e 48.3%
a) If ‘yes’ or ‘maybe’ — Where did you see or hear this advertising?

(DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FULLY — Anywhere else ?) (CODE ALL)
(IF ‘LOCAL RADIO’ - CHECK WHETHER ‘ALPHA FM’ — IF NOT - CODE UNDER OTHER)

(521 respondents)

Col Response
Cases %
Q37a: Where | Town Crier 148 28.4%
?Ad yousee |Bags 110 21.1%
is .

advertising? Pe?;];n'flgg‘;w cant 76 14.6%
Leaflets 73 14.0%

Bus map 47 9.0%

Posters 45 8.6%

Herald and Post 42 8.1%

Advertiser 42 8.1%

Northern Echo 41 7.9%

Buses 39 7.5%

Home visits 24 4.6%

Alpha FM 22 4.2%

Other 19 3.6%

T-shirts 15 2.9%

v 13 2.5%

Town Centre 13 2.5%

Posted material 11 2.1%

At school/ work 6 1.2%

Cycle Map 3 6%

Total 521 151.4%
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Q.38 (ALL RESPONDENTS) What do you think the ‘Local Motion’ initiative is about ?
(DO NOT PROMPT) (PROBE FOR UP TO TWO RESPONSES - Anything else?)

First Response Other responses
(One code only) (Can be multicoded)

(All respondents) (845 respondents)

Giving people travel information ...........ccccccoveneiennnene 2.7% oo 0.8%
ReduCing Car tripsS .......cccvvevevinie e 6.1% .o 12.3%
Encouraging CyCling .....covevevvrivveiise e 4.9% .o 19.5%
Encouraging Walking .........cccccevveveieninnieeieiese e 16.8% ...ccvvviririiiienns 20.2%
Encouraging public transport........c.ccocveveevencnienesnnnen 12.1% oo 15.9%
ANLICAN .o 15% i 4.5%
Reducing traffic congestion ..........ccccocvivviviievcci e, 1.2% o 3.3%
Sustainable travel ... 0.1% .o, 0.2%
Other (WRITE IN) ...oviiiiiceceececee e R 9.1%
Don’t KNOW / NOL SUFE ..o 39.9% .oviiiee 44.9%

Q.39 Have you, or has anyone else in your household, received a visit from ‘Team Local Motion’?

Yes-self................. 23.9% Yes - other.................. 3.1% NO..coveceere e 73.4%
a) IF “Yes - self’ : ‘How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the service you received ?” (SHOWCARD)
(243 respondents)
Very satisfied ..., 73.3% Fairly dissatisfied...........ccooovviniiiiniiiiis 0.8%
Fairly satisfied..........ccooevrevercricrnnnnnn, 16.0% Very dissatisfied .........ccoocevvrininininiircee, 0.8%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied.......... 5.8% (Don’t know / can’t remember) .........c..c.ce..e. 3.3%
b) IF “Very or fairly dissatisfied * — Why were you dissatisfied ?

Q.40 Areyou a Local Motion member?

Yes-Selfuiiiiiiicis 15.6% NO ..o, 84.4%
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CLASSIFICATION

Finally, I would like to ask you a few more questions about yourself. We need this information to make sure
our sample is really representative of the people who live in this area :

C4 Household composition : How many people live in this household ? (including yourself)

2007 (%) 2006 (%0)
Children under 5 years : .....cccveveivviveieresesese s 0=836:1+=164...cccceurnnn. 0=84.0:1+=16.0
Children 5 - 11 Years © ....ccccvvevvinenenese e 0=802:1+=198....ccccovnne 0=804:1+=19.6
Young people 12 - 17 Years : .....cccceceverienieeieieeneenns 0=828:1+=17.2 .ccccvrernn. 0=848:1+=15.2
Adults 18 to Retirement Age (60 women/65 men) : .0=17.8:1=18.8: .............. 0=176:1=231:
..................................................................... 2=492:3+=141 ......c.c.e..... 2=443: 3+=15
Adults over Retirement Age : ....oocoovevveneieneneenen, 0=772:1=12.0:2+=108. 0=754:1=145:2=10.1

C41 (IFCHILDRENS5-17)
a. How many of your children are attending Primary Schools ? (217 respondents)

One......... 70.0% Two ........ 27.2% Three....... 2.8%
b. And how many are attending Secondary Schools ? (165 respondents)
Ore......... 74.5% Two ........ 23.6% Three....... 1.8%
¢. How do your children normally travel TO school ? Will you tell me the main method

for each child please ?)
(CODE MAIN METHOD ONLY OF TRAVELLING TO SCHOOL - ONE FOR EACH CHILD

2007
No. of Col
children Response %
Primary School - Walk 196 68.1%
Travel to School Car 76 26.4%
Cycle 11 3.8%
Other bus 3 1.0%
Taxi 2 1%
Total 288 100.0%
2006
No. of Col
children) | Response %
Primary | Walk 182 64.5%
School - [ cycle 5 1.8%
Travel to 5100 bus 5 1.8%
School
Other bus 6 2.1%
Car 84 29.8%
Total

(200 respondents)
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2007
No. of Col
children Response %
Secondary School - Travel to School Walk 112 53.3%
School bus 44 21.0%
Car 25 11.9%
Other bus 12 5.7%
Other 8 3.8%
Cycle 6 2.9%
Taxi 2 1.0%
Train 1 .5%
Total 210 100.0%
2006
No. of Col
children [Response %
Secondary | Walk 87 52.1%
School - [Cycle 4 2.4%
Travelto "5ehoorbus 30 18.0%
School
Other bus 23 13.8%
Train 1 .6%
Car 19 11.4%
Taxi 2 1.2%
Other 1 .6%

(129 respondents)

C5 Do you or anybody in this household suffer from a limiting long-term illness or disability?

Yes —Selfu.iiiiiiieiieeceenn, 19.6% (2007)......cccvvverernnns 21.0% (2006)
Yes — other household member ....... 12.3% (2007)...ccccvevvervenene 12.2% (2006)
NO oot 70.2% (2007).....ccccererrnen, 69.3% (2006)

C6 Do you have a car or van in the household?

YES — Lo 46.6% (2007).....ccccvrvrrenne 44.7% (2006)
Yes—morethan 1.......cccoecevvrnene, 31.9% (2007)....cccerveerrenn 31.9% (2006)
NO et e 21.6% (2007)...ccccererienennn 23.4% (2006)
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C7 And is your home - (READ OUT)

Owner occupied — owned outright..............coce.eee. 39.9% (2007) ..ocvrviienr e 36.7% (2006)
Owner occupied — buying on a mortgage.............. 36.1% (2007) .cocoveveiens e 36.1% (2006)
Rented from Council/Housing Association.......... 13.1% (2007) ..ooovvvevirer e 16.3% (2006)
Rented from other.........ccccoevs o, 10.7% (2007) ..coveverens e 10.4% (2006)
(07111, N 0.2% (2007) vvoovvveee e 0.5% (2006)

Cc8 And what is /was the occupation of the chief wage earner in your household?
(PROBE AS NECESSARY FOR CODING - IF RETIRED ASK FOR PREVIOUS OCCUPATION)

Cl e 27.4%

C2 e 21.4%

DE ..ot 28.5%

C9  To which of these groups do you consider that you belong? (TICK ONE BOX ONLY V)

White
BIILISN. oo e 97.1% (2007).............. 98.1% (2006)
IFISN oo e ——————— 0.2% (2006)
Any other White background (please tick & write in)..................... 0.8% (2007).............. 0.5% (2006)
Mixed
White and Black Caribbean ..........ccccoovvveieiiniesin e 0.2% (2007).............. 0.1% (2006)
White and Black African ..o e —————————— -
WHIte and ASIAN.......ooiiiieieieeeee e e 0.2% (2006)
Any other mixed background (please tick & write in)............c..e.... e ———————— -
Asian or Asian British
INAIAN 1 s 0.7% (2007).............. 0.3% (2006)
PaKiStani = oo s 0.1% (2007).............. -
Bangladeshi.........cccoieiiiiiiiececece e 0.3% (2007).............. 0.2% (2006)
Any other Asian background (please tick & write in) ..........c.......... 0.1% (2007).............. -
Black or Black British
Caribbean s 0.2% (2007).....c........ 0.2% (2006)
ASTICAN 0.3% (2007).............. -
Any other Black background (please tick & write in) ...........c.c..... e ———————— -
ChiINESE e e ————— 0.1% (2006)
Other (please tick & WIITE IN) ...o.oieiiiieiieceeee e 0.2% (2007).............. 0.1% (2006)

C10 Finally, would you be prepared to become a member of Darlington Borough Council’s Citizens
Panel, and help the Council with further surveys. Panel members are asked to complete self-
completion postal questionnaires about two or three times a year. IF YES ASK RESPONDENT TO

SIGN
YES oot 27.8% (2007) .oocvrvreens e 32.4% (2006)
[N\ o SR 71.5% (2007) .oovvverriens e 65.9% (2006)
Already a member ........... 0.8% (2007) ..coecovvvvenee e 1.8% (2006)
SHgNAIUIE & ettt et e e
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In order to ensure that all interviews were carried out to people’s satisfaction, my supervisor will be contacting
10% of all the people | have interviewed. Please could I have your address and telephone number? WRITE IN
This information will be used for this purpose only.

Name of Respondent: ..o e e Tel.NO: oo
AAUIESS L. e

AAAIESS 2: e

TOWN Postcode: ....ovvvieiii

THANK RESPONDENT - GIVE THANK YOU LEAFLET AND CLOSE

DECLARATION

I have completed the above questionnaire in accordance with the instructions given and the MRS Code of Conduct
for interviewers.

INterviewer SIgNAtUIe: e e e e Date: ..o

Time completed:

FOR OFFICE USE
ONLY

Rec’d

Check

Ent’d

Qc’d
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